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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)
Ix] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2018

OR

[ ]TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 000-22117

SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)
Delaware 06-1269834

(State or other jurisdiction (I.R.S. Employer
of incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
4 Landmark Square

Stamford, Connecticut 06901

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
(203) 975-7110
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A
(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant
was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [ X
| No[ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to submit and post such files).
Yes[X] Nol[ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
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filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
Large accelerated filer [ X ] Accelerated filer [ ]
Non-accelerated filer [ ] (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company [ ]

Emerging growth company [ ]
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the Registrant has elected not to use the extended
transition period for complying

with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes[ ] No[X]

As of April 30, 2018, the number of shares outstanding of the Registrant’s common stock, $0.01 par value, was
110,599,464.
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Part I. Financial Information
Item 1. Financial Statements
SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade accounts receivable, net
Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net
Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net

Other assets, net

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Revolving loans and current portion of long-term debt

Trade accounts payable

Accrued payroll and related costs
Accrued liabilities

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt
Deferred income taxes
Other liabilities

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock

Paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Treasury stock

Total stockholders’ equity

See accompanying notes.

March 31,
2018
(unaudited)

$174,540
578,584
743,286
72,127
1,568,537

1,502,880
1,183,678
413,240
284,152
$4,952,487

$758,652
552,707
66,764
81,173
1,459,296

2,174,709
268,023
225,668

1,751
265,022
1,853,351
(174,707

March 31,
2017
(unaudited)

$350,621
331,668
712,854
48,356
1,443,499

1,166,609
607,004
177,907
254,987
$3,650,006

$580,247
390,288
42,943
79,514
1,092,992

1,591,764
298,410
176,514

876
252,128
1,571,711

Dec. 31,
2017

$53,533
454,637
721,290
62,462
1,291,922

1,489,872
1,171,454
417,088
275,113
$4,645,449

$108,789
659,629
66,257
123,602
958,277

2,438,502
262,394
220,211

1,751
262,201
1,809,845

) (216,110 ) (188,973 )

(1,120,626 ) (1,118,279 ) (1,118,759 )

824,791

490,326

766,065

$4,952,487 $3,650,006 $4,645,449
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Net sales

Cost of goods sold

Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Rationalization charges

Other pension and postretirement income

Income before interest and income taxes

Interest and other debt expense before loss on early extinguishment of debt

2018

$1,012,280
852,246
160,034
76,747

703

(9,598
92,182
30,481

2017

$805,407
687,427
117,980
68,659
885

) (8,326
56,762
20,418

)



