SILGAN HOLDINGS INC Form 10-Q May 04, 2018

Yes [ X ] No [ ]

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COM Washington, D.C. 20549 FORM 10-Q	IMISSION
(Mark One) QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUAN [x] 1934	NT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
For the quarterly period ended March 31 OR	, 2018
[ ] TRANSITION REPORT PURSUAN 1934	TT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
For the transition period from	to
Commission file number 000-22117	
SILGAN HOLDINGS INC. (Exact name of Registrant as specified in Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	n its charter) 06-1269834 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
4 Landmark Square Stamford, Connecticut (Address of principal executive offices) (203) 975-7110 (Registrant's telephone number, including	
N/A (Former name, former address and form	er fiscal year, if changed since last report)
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 dur	gistrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of ring the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant 2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [X
•	gistrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if I to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during

the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated

1

filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.					
Large accelerated filer [X]	Accelerated filer [ ]				
Non-accelerated filer [ ] (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)	Smaller reporting company [ ] Emerging growth company [ ]				
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the Registrant has e transition period for complying	lected not to use the extended				
with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Se	ction 13(a) of the Exchange Act. []				
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Act). Yes $[\ ]$ No $[\ X\ ]$	Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange				
As of April 30, 2018, the number of shares outstanding of the Registrant's com 110,599,464.	mon stock, \$0.01 par value, was				
-1-					

### SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Part I. Financial Information	<u>3</u>
Item 1. Financial Statements	<u>3</u>
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 31, 2018 and 2017 and December 31, 2017	<u>3</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017	<u>4</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017	<u>5</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017	<u>6</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017	<sup>1</sup> <u>7</u>
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>8</u>
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>19</u>
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>24</u>
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	<u>24</u>
Part II. Other Information	<u>25</u>
Item 1. Legal Proceedings	<u>25</u>
Item 6. Exhibits	<u>25</u>
<u>Signatures</u>	<u>26</u>
Exhibit Index	<u>27</u>
-2-	

Part I. Financial Information Item 1. Financial Statements SILGAN HOLDINGS INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Dollars in thousands)

Accets	March 31, 2018 (unaudited)	March 31, 2017 (unaudited)	Dec. 31, 2017
Assets			
Current assets: Cash and cash equivalents Trade accounts receivable, net Inventories Prepaid expenses and other current assets Total current assets	\$174,540 578,584 743,286 72,127 1,568,537	\$350,621 331,668 712,854 48,356 1,443,499	\$53,533 454,637 721,290 62,462 1,291,922
Property, plant and equipment, net Goodwill Other intangible assets, net Other assets, net	1,502,880 1,183,678 413,240 284,152 \$4,952,487	1,166,609 607,004 177,907 254,987 \$3,650,006	1,489,872 1,171,454 417,088 275,113 \$4,645,449
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity			
Current liabilities: Revolving loans and current portion of long-term d Trade accounts payable Accrued payroll and related costs Accrued liabilities Total current liabilities	ebt \$758,652 552,707 66,764 81,173 1,459,296	\$580,247 390,288 42,943 79,514 1,092,992	\$108,789 659,629 66,257 123,602 958,277
Long-term debt Deferred income taxes Other liabilities	2,174,709 268,023 225,668	1,591,764 298,410 176,514	2,438,502 262,394 220,211
Stockholders' equity: Common stock Paid-in capital Retained earnings Accumulated other comprehensive loss Treasury stock Total stockholders' equity		876 252,128 1,571,711 ((216,110)) ((1,118,279)) 490,326 \$3,650,006	1,751 262,201 1,809,845 (188,973 ) (1,118,759 ) 766,065 \$4,645,449

See accompanying notes.

#### SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.

#### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

	2018	2017
Net sales	\$1,012,280	\$805,407
Cost of goods sold	852,246	687,427
Gross profit	160,034	117,980
Selling, general and administrative expenses	76,747	68,659
Rationalization charges	703	885
Other pension and postretirement income	(9,598)	(8,326)
Income before interest and income taxes	92,182	56,762
Interest and other debt expense before loss on early extinguishment of debt	30,481	20,418